Employer representative and of the affected Employee indicating only that he/she has 

seen the document. 

ARTICLE 12 

HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME 

Section 12.1 The standard work period for all bargaining unit Employees shall consist 

of an average during a calendar year of two hundred twelve (212) hours per twenty-eight 

(28) day work period. 

Section 12.2 So long as the overtime provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act 

("FLSA"), as amended, are applicable to state and local government fire department 

employees, the Employer shall pay overtime in accordance with the provisions of the 

Act, this Article and the existing rules and regulations of the Lebanon Fire Division. 

There shall be no pyramiding of overtime rates. 

Section 12.3 For purposes of this Agreement, a standard workday or tour-of-duty for a 

two hundred twelve (212) hour Employee shall be defined as a twenty-four (24) 

continuous hour period, beginning with a starting time of 0700 hours (7:00 a.m.), 

followed by a forty-eight ( 48) continuous hour period off-time. A work period or cycle 

of twenty-eight (28) days is herewith adopted pursuant to section 207(k) of the FLSA.

[...]

This policy is established to address 

the maximum of two hundred twelve (212) hours to be worked m a 

twenty-eight (28) day work period. It is the objective of the Parties that 

each Employee will work an average of fifty-two (52) hours per week, 

which equates to two hundred and eight (208) hours in a twenty-eight (28) 

day work period. Because the number of tours-of-duty in each twenty­

eight (28) day work period will vary, Employees will often actually work 

in excess of two hundred and eight (208) hours in a work period. To 

address this situation, each Employee on a twenty-four (24) hour workday 

shall be entitled to compensatory time off on a regularly scheduled 

workday every one and one-half (1.5) twenty-eight (28) day work periods.